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December 5, 1967

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A, M.,

Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held November 7th and 8th

were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

bills were audited and approved for payment.

John Niland, Chairman,

Joel H. Hays

Pacific Power and Light Co.
R. A. Hakala

R. G. Engstrom

Mary G. Bradford

LaVerne Ziler

Iris DeLude

Lillian Newell

Betty Sheehan
Betty E. Wald
Joel H. Hays

Mina T. Woodhouse
Frances White
Marie Backstrom
Mary Aydelott
Myrtle McJunkin
B. G. Michie

Ida Johnson

C. W. Ogburn

Gail Willis

Lonnie P. Moon
Ronald D. Holloway
E. H. Breniman
James A. Pudge
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

Buster Makinen
Robert J. Korkow

Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

George Aydelott

Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen
Charlotte A. Harberts
Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick

Ruth M. Cables

Margaret Whitehead

Edward Coppo

Jake Cruz

Aloy Maes

Robert J. Korkow

Carl H. Anderson

Beorge F. Buckendorf

Frank S. Conaway

Credit Bureau of Carbon Co.

Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson
Theodore Lindi
John Maffoni, Sr.
Buster Makinen
Joe Mascarenas
Melton Newell

L. C. Pendleton

L. C. Reed

Daniel L. Schinkel

Lauralee Schinkel
Frank R. Tatum
Olivann Lord

Treasurer - Mileage & Expense

Electric Service
Salary - Assessor
Salary - County Clerk
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk
Assisting County Clerk
Salary - Co. Treasurer
Salary — Dep. Co. Treas.
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.

l Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor

Sheriff - Salary

Salary - Undersheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor’
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Secretary to Sheriff
Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Jailor

Salary - Co. Attorney

Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney
Salary - Sec. to Attorney
Salary - Co. Sup't.

Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.
Salary - Sec. to Agent

Salary - Clerk of Court

Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court

Assisting Clerk of Court

Salary

- JP

Salary - Custodian
= Salary - Custodian

Salary - Road Supervisor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Assignment
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor
R & B Dept. - Labor

Shop Foreman and Fire Warden

R & B
R & B

Dept. -
Dept. -

Labor
Labor

Salary - Sec. to PHN

George R.

The following

17.60
306.74
535.85
578.40
353.0L
278.00
266.00
259.15

273.40
153.49
546.25
369.53
290.02
253.50
251.70
341.06
353.60
226.40

592.85
485.15
404.30
404.30
411.90
416.10
249.25
156.35
92.60

138.90

23.15
23.15
92.60

558.70

350.80

262.70

542.50

323.41

254.23

527.60

344.06

15.52
209.08
370.10
258.10
408.05
335.15
349.85
308.85

25.00

357.33
345.85
331.15
234.05
333.95]
364.55
367.35

345.85]
331.15]
434.50

61.45
349.90|
260-76;

—
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James E. Cashman, M. D.
Beverly Anne Sjolin

Rawlins Insurors

L. C. Reed -

Itek Business Products

R. L. Polk and Co.

Ameterdam Pen Co.

C & N Service & Supply Co.
National Cash Register Co.
Pioneer Printing & Stationery
Carbon Co. Treasurer

American Ingtitute of RE Appraisers

Allen Conoco

Matt Baclawski

Chevron 0Oil Company
Continental 0il Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Paul Fultz

McMahon Motors
Phillips Petroleum Co.
James A. Pudge ,
Rawlins Aircraft Ser.

Saratoga Markets, Inc.
Texaco, Inc.

William J. Burns

Verne Wood Studio
Stanfield's

Donald L. Becker, M. D.
Patrick Kavaney, M. D.
Larry L. Shriner

Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
C. L. Bates, Attorney

Anna Hoitsma

Samuel T. Ishmael
Lonnie Moon

Frank McDonald

C. W. Ogburn

Rawlins National Bank
Madison H. Thomas, M. D.
Uptown Motel

Chris Willis

Robert G. Bechtel

Frank S. Conaway

F. B. Cronberg

Acme Sanitary Supply Co.
City of Rawlins, Water Dept.
City Steam Laundry
Certified Laboratories
Ferguson Mercantile Co.
Foster Plumbing & Heating
Johnson Service Co. ‘

Dr. D. F. Michie

Maberry's Glass Shop
Northern Gas Company

C. W. Ogburn

Olson Enterprises, Inc.
Robert D. Paul, M. D.
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Mrs. Vera Bacon

Mrs. Walter R. Fletcher
Sandra Rafter

Surgical Supply Center

Mrs. Orel E. Tikkaner

Nordahl M. Kirkeeng

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.

Wyoming Fire Equip. Co.

Wyoming Girls' School

Wyoming Industrial Institute
Wyo. Agency for Surplus Property
Wyoming State Highway Dept.
Mountain States Tele. Co.

Salary - Health Officer

Assisting County Clerk

Misc. General - Insurance
Error on Accident Insurance

Clerk -
Clerk -

Supplies
Supplies

Treasurer - Supplies
Treasurer - Supplies
Treasurer - Supplies

Various
Various

Assessor

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Sheriff
Sheriff

- Supplies
- Assignments
- Supplies

- Rescue Unit

- Mileage & Expense
- Gas & 0Oil

- Car Exp.

- Car Exp.

- Mil & Exp -

- Car Exp.

- Car Exp.

- Mil & Exp.

- Rescue Unit

- Rescue Unit
- Car Expense

Attorney - Expense
Attorney - Supplies

Sup't -
Coroner
Coroner

Supplies
- Autopsy
- Rent & Expense

Acting Coroner

Agent -

Contract Labor

Court Attorney

Court Library
Court Attorney

Witness
Witness
Expense

- Esquibel trial
- Esquibel Trial
- Esquibel Trial

Clerk of Court - Supplies

Lunacy Commission - Esquibel trial

Expense
Witness

Justice
Justice
Justice

- Esquibel Trial
- Esquibel Trial

Court - Rent
Court - Rent & Salary
Court - Rent, Fees

Supplies - CH & Jail
Water Service for Nov.

CH&Jail
CH&Jail
CH&Jail
CH&Jail
CH&Jail

- Laundry
Supplies
Supplies
Maint.
Maint.

CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners
CH & Jail - Supplies
Gas Service for Nov.

Care of
Welfare
Care of
Repairs
Mileage
Expense
Mileage

Prisoners

Rent _
Prisoners

to Equipment

& Expense PHN
- Health Nurse
& Expense PHN

Supplies - Health Nurse

Mileage
Misc. -

- Health Nurse
Bonds

Printing & Publishing
Fire Protection

Care of
Care of

Girls
Boys

Civil Defense
State Radio
Telephone Expense

167.30
143.24
2430.00
4.00
282.30
12.00
18.50
8.50
19.85
18.69
250.50
8.00

5.37
15.27
7.22
75.27
72.21
6.80
319.51
5.43
25.04
18.50

40.28
1Y 72
36.20
47.50
18.35
75.00
33.40

5.00
70.00
100.00

180.00
100.00
24.10
54.74

243.25
8.70
292.83
219.27
44.16

20.00
147.47
65.73
134.18
76.27
9.36
66.92
88.26
372.70
193.31

5.00
11.22
231.57
675.00
290.00
40.00
19.22
52.60
10.00
96.80

3.00
8.40
2.50
7.60
14.40
30.00
15.00
50.00
100.00
690.11
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The Stationers

Rawlins Insurors

Dixon Garage

Carbon Power & Light Inc.
Anderson's Sinclair Service

" Ernie's Sinclair & Hiway Alignment

Foster Lumber'Co.
Glen A. Glidden
Gay Johnson's

R. L. Hammer

J. A. Chevrolet

Kinnaman Supply Co."
Lefforge Motor Co.-

H. Larsen, Inc.

Livestock Feed & Supply
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Platte Valley Gas & Oil
Platte Valley Service
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.

U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.

Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyo. Automotive Co.

Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System
The Saratoga Sun

Gilbert Blumenthal

Rawlins Gas & 0Oil Co.

City Steam Laundry

John Zakovich

Lincoln Hi-Way Service

The Stationers

R. G. Engstrom
Continental Oil Company
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.
Robert J. Korkow

John Niland

George R. Salisbury, Jr.
John Orton

Itek Business Products
Donna J. Connor

Gerald E. Fink

Dick G. Hiser

Stanfield's

State 4-H Club Leader
Dorothy Tolleth

Adrienne Cowdin

Bi-Rite Crug

Pioneer Lumber Co.

Lease Finance Incorporated
Shively Hardware Co.
Lonnie Moon

Robert J. Korkow'

Gordon E. Hein

John A. MacPherson

S. K. Briggs

Minter Mercantile Co.

White Spot Janitorial Ser.
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster

G. W. Leavengood

Wyoming Retirement System
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
First National Bank

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Service, Inc.
Ohio National Life Ins.Co.
Colonial Life & Accident
Wyoming Retirement System

Various - Supplies
Various - Insurance

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil
R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R &B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Culverts
R & B Dept. - Tires

R & B Dept. - Lumber

R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Repairs’
R & B Dept. - Parts

CH & Jail - Supplies

R & B Dept. Supplies
R & B Dept. - Repairs
Various - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil
R & B Dept. - Repairs

R & B Dept. - Repairs
R & B Dept. - Repairs
CH & Jail - Drayage
Various - Supplies

Justice Court - Salary & Rent JP

Clerk - Supplies

CH & Jail - Laundry

Care of Prisoners (Esquibel)
R & B Dept. - Labor

Health Nurse - Supplies

Expense - Co. Officers

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Fuel

R & B Dept. - Expense
Salary & Mileage & Expense
Salary & Jileage & Expense
Salary - Commissioner
Clerk - Supplies. .

Sup't. - Mileage

Agent - Mileage & Expense
Agent - Mileage & Expense
Agent - Supplies
Agent - Supplies

Agent - Mileage HDA
Justice Court - Fees
Care of Prisoners
CH & Jail - Maint.

"Lease No. 520-01- Equip.

R & B Dept. - Repairs
Sheriff - Expense

R & B Dept. - Contract Labor
Clerk of Court - Expense
Court Attorney

Court Attorney

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

"Health Nurse - Janitor

Postage

Civil Defense Director
County Portion - Retirement
R & B Dept. & Janitors
Peace Officers

Withholding Tax

Social Security for Nov.
County Retirement withheld
Group Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance

Group Accident Ins.
Teacher's Retirement

431.40
267.00
45.83
169.44
64.68
8.50
39.40
40.00
126.58
489.60

4.80
337.25
3.00
75.71
100.00
8.04
105.25
3.90
256.00
106.48

202.23
86.77
10.00
19.33

125.77
10.70

8.67
28.06
20.00
69.41

16.80
855.76
25.31
59.37
218.29
186.67
27.08
206.70
8.00
60.90

154.41
3.00
3.25

19.80
21.00
14.45
23.62
2840.69
32.95
10.00

125.00
10.00
100.00
75.00
551.39
17.50
300.00
52.68
517.27
106.87
57.85
2684.50

836.69
517.27
447.20
102.20
49.00
34.27
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LIQUOR LICENSE: On October 4, 1967 the Commissioners postponed the renewal of the
liquor license to the Valley Station, McFadden, Wyoming, Nellie M. Holliday and Betty J.
Franzen, pending the sale of the license to Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co.,
2% miles West of Rawlins. At the December 5th meeting of the Board, retail liquor license
No.135 was transfered to Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co. upon payment of an
additional fee of Twelve Hundred Dollars ($1200.00), making a total of Fifteen Hundred
Dollars ($1500.00) paid to Carbon County. A new license,#136, was issued effective October 6,
1967 expiring October 6, 1968. The application was properly advertised in the Rawlins Daily
Times on October 28th, November 4th, 1llth and 18th.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
December 6, 1967 The Board resumed its session, all members present.

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The Cohnty Treasurer received a check in the amount of
$15052.03 which was divided as follows according to statutory provisions. $14299.43 County
Road and Bridge Department and $752.60 to General School Fund.

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Dr. Patrick B. Kavaney, County Coroner, effective November 8, 1967, expiring January
4, 1971 for $1000.00. =

Luke T. Massengill, Welfare Director, effective February 2, 1967, expiring February
2, 1969., $5000.00.

E. Raymond Ring, Jr., Administrative Assistant, Carbon County Welfare Dept., effective
January 3, 1967, expiring January 3, 1969. $2500.00. ’

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS: The following rebates and abatements were allowed by the

Board.
Charles W. Fletcher, Rawlins, erroneous assessment 14.68
Billy M. Smith, Encampment, veterans exemption 22.28
IvanHarold, Baggs, erroueous assessment ©92.03
John A. Klaseen, Hanna, ex-service exemption 12.94
John Dolling, Leo Route, Hanna, erroneous assessment 15.17
John & Tana Holyoak, Hanna, erroneous assessment A 32.32
Don Perring, Sinclair, moved out of state July 1966 18.32
Boyce & Boyce, Grand Junction, Colo., erroneous assessment 56.80
Eugene R. Reynders, Rawlins, rebate order #2977 13.76

SHIRLEY RIDGE ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury and carried
whereby the following resolution was adopted.

RESQOQLUTION
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming has authorized the con-
struction of a highway to Shirley Basin Community, commonly known as the Shirley Ridge Road,
and

WHEREAS, such highway meets the requirements of the program and procedure of Public Land
Highway Funds under Memo. 24-1 issued January 14, 1961, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners feels that the construction of this highway is of
vital importance to the economy and industrial development of Carbon County and the State of
Wyoming and the safety and welfare of the residents of the camp’ and the children who are
bussed daily to school at Medicine Bow, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that a request be made to the Wyoming Highway Department to make an application
for funds from the Public Land Highway Funds Authority for the completion of said road, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Wyoming State Highway
Department, The Honorable Gale W. McGee and the Honorable Clifford P. Hansen, U. S. Senators
from Wyoming, the Honorable Wililiam Henry Harrison, Congressman from Wyoming, Washington, D. C.
the Honorable Stanley K. Hathaway, Governor of Wyoming, the Honorable Harry Roberts, Super-
intendent of Public Instruction, State of Wyoming and the Honorable Roy C. Peck, Director,
Natural Resource Board, State of Wyoming.

ADOPTED this 6th day of December, 1967 in regular session of the Board of County Commissioners
of Carbon County, Wyoming at Rawlins, Wyoming.

ATTEST: | JOHN _NILAND
weeie - R - G, ENGSTROM Chairman, Board of County Commissioners
County Clerk Carbon County, Wyoming

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: | BOARD OF/ COMMISSIONERS
B /st

County Cler%/ . W"Cégﬁ}ﬁanl




