

December 5, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman, George R. Salisbury, Jr. and John Orton all present. The minutes of meetings held November 7th and 8th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Joel H. Hays	Treasurer - Mileage & Expense	17.60
Pacific Power and Light Co.	Electric Service	306.74
R. A. Hakala	Salary - Assessor	535.85
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	578.40
Mary G. Bradford	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	353.01
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	278.00
Iris DeLude	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	266.00
Lillian Newell	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	259.15
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk	273.40
Betty E. Wald	Assisting County Clerk	153.49
Joel H. Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	546.25
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	369.53
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	290.02
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	253.50
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	251.70
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	341.06
B. G. Michie	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	353.60
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	226.40
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Salary	592.85
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	485.15
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	404.30
E. H. Breniman	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	411.90
James A. Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	416.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary to Sheriff	249.25
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	156.35
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	92.60
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	138.90
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.15
George Aydelott	Salary - Jailor	92.60
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - Co. Attorney	558.70
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	350.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Sec. to Attorney	262.70
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't.	542.50
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't.	323.41
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Agent	254.23
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	527.60
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	344.06
Margaret Whitehead	Assisting Clerk of Court	15.52
Edward Coppo	Salary - JP	209.08
Jake Cruz	Salary - Custodian	370.10
Aloy Maes	Salary - Custodian	258.10
Robert J. Korkow	Salary - Road Supervisor	408.05
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	335.15
Beorge F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.85
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	308.85
Credit Bureau of Carbon Co.	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	357.33
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	345.85
Theodore Lindi	R & B Dept. - Labor	331.15
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	234.05
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	333.95
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	364.55
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	367.35
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	345.85
L. C. Reed	R & B Dept. - Labor	331.15
Daniel L. Schinkel	Shop Foreman and Fire Warden	434.50
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	61.45
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	349.90
Olivann Lord	Salary - Sec. to PHN	260.76

December 5, 1967

James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	167.30
Beverly Anne Sjolin	Assisting County Clerk	143.24
Rawlins Insurors	Misc. General - Insurance	2430.00
L. C. Reed	Error on Accident Insurance	4.00
Itek Business Products	Clerk - Supplies	282.30
R. L. Polk and Co.	Clerk - Supplies	12.00
Amsterdam Pen Co.	Treasurer - Supplies	18.50
C & N Service & Supply Co.	Treasurer - Supplies	8.50
National Cash Register Co.	Treasurer - Supplies	19.85
Pioneer Printing & Stationery	Various - Supplies	18.69
Carbon Co. Treasurer	Various - Assignments	250.50
American Institute of RE Appraisers	Assessor - Supplies	8.00
Allen Conoco	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	5.37
Matt Baclawski	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	15.27
Chevron Oil Company	Sheriff - Gas & Oil	7.22
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	75.27
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	72.21
Paul Fultz	Sheriff - Mil & Exp	6.80
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Exp.	319.51
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	5.43
James A. Pudge	Sheriff - Mil & Exp.	25.04
Rawlins Aircraft Ser.	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	18.50
Saratoga Markets, Inc.	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	40.28
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	17.72
William J. Burns	Attorney - Expense	36.20
Verne Wood Studio	Attorney - Supplies	47.50
Stanfield's	Sup't - Supplies	18.35
Donald L. Becker, M. D.	Coroner - Autopsy	75.00
Patrick Kavaney, M. D.	Coroner - Rent & Expense	33.40
Larry L. Shriner	Acting Coroner	5.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Agent - Contract Labor	70.00
C. L. Bates, Attorney	Court Attorney	100.00
Anna Hoitsma	Court Library	180.00
Samuel T. Ishmael	Court Attorney	100.00
Lonnie Moon	Witness - Esquibel trial	24.10
Frank McDonald	Witness - Esquibel Trial	54.74
C. W. Ogburn	Expense - Esquibel Trial	243.25
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk of Court - Supplies	8.70
Madison H. Thomas, M. D.	Lunacy Commission - Esquibel trial	292.83
Uptown Motel	Expense - Esquibel Trial	219.27
Chris Willis	Witness - Esquibel Trial	44.16
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Court - Rent & Salary	147.47
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Court - Rent, Fees	65.73
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	Supplies - CH & Jail	134.18
City of Rawlins, Water Dept.	Water Service for Nov.	76.27
City Steam Laundry	CH&Jail - Laundry	9.36
Certified Laboratories	CH&Jail - Supplies	66.92
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	CH&Jail - Supplies	88.26
Foster Plumbing & Heating	CH&Jail - Maint.	372.70
Johnson Service Co.	CH&Jail - Maint.	193.31
Dr. D. F. Michie	CH & Jail - Care of Prisoners	5.00
Maberry's Glass Shop	CH & Jail - Supplies	11.22
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service for Nov.	231.57
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	675.00
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Welfare Rent	290.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	40.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Repairs to Equipment	19.22
Mrs. Vera Bacon	Mileage & Expense PHN	52.60
Mrs. Walter R. Fletcher	Expense - Health Nurse	10.00
Sandra Rafter	Mileage & Expense PHN	96.80
Surgical Supply Center	Supplies - Health Nurse	3.00
Mrs. Orel E. Tikkanner	Mileage - Health Nurse	8.40
Nordahl M. Kirkeeng	Misc. - Bonds	2.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing	7.60
Wyoming Fire Equip. Co.	Fire Protection	14.40
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	30.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	15.00
Wyo. Agency for Surplus Property	Civil Defense	50.00
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	State Radio	100.00
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Telephone Expense	690.11

December 5, 1967

The Stationers	Various - Supplies	431.40
Rawlins Insurors	Various - Insurance	267.00
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	45.83
Carbon Power & Light Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	169.44
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	64.68
Ernie's Sinclair & Hiway Alignment	R & B Dept. - Repairs	8.50
Foster Lumber Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	39.40
Glen A. Glidden	R & B Dept. - Culverts	40.00
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. - Tires	126.58
R. L. Hammer	R & B Dept. - Lumber	489.60
J. A. Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - Repairs	4.80
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	337.25
Lefforge Motor Co..	R & B Dept. - Parts	3.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	75.71
Livestock Feed & Supply	R & B Dept. - Supplies	100.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	8.04
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	Various - Gas & Oil	105.25
Platte Valley Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	3.90
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	256.00
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	106.48
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	202.23
Wyo. Automotive Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	86.77
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
The Saratoga Sun	Various - Supplies	19.33
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Court - Salary & Rent JP	125.77
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Clerk - Supplies	10.70
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	8.67
John Zakovich	Care of Prisoners (Esquibel)	28.06
Lincoln Hi-Way Service	R & B Dept. - Labor	20.00
The Stationers	Health Nurse - Supplies	69.41
R. G. Engstrom	Expense - Co. Officers	16.80
Continental Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	855.76
Rosebud Coal Sales Co.	R & B Dept. - Fuel	25.31
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Expense	59.37
John Niland	Salary & Mileage & Expense	218.29
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary & Jileage & Expense	186.67
John Orton	Salary - Commissioner	27.08
Itek Business Products	Clerk - Supplies	206.70
Donna J. Connor	Sup't. - MiJeage	8.00
Gerald E. Fink	Agent - Mileage & Expense	60.90
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage & Expense	154.41
Stanfield's	Agent - Supplies	3.00
State 4-H Club Leader	Agent - Supplies	3.25
Dorothy Tollett	Agent - Mileage HDA	19.80
Adrienne Cowdin	Justice Court - Fees	21.00
Bi-Rite Crug	Care of Prisoners	14.45
Pioneer Lumber Co.	CH & Jail - Maint.	23.62
Lease Finance Incorporated	Lease No. 520-01- Equip.	2840.69
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	32.95
Lonnie Moon	Sheriff - Expense	10.00
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Contract Labor	125.00
Gordon E. Hein	Clerk of Court - Expense	10.00
John A. MacPherson	Court Attorney	100.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	75.00
Minter Mercantile Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	551.39
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Nurse - Janitor	17.50
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage	300.00
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	52.68
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion - Retirement	517.27
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	R & B Dept. & Janitors	106.87
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Peace Officers	57.85
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	2684.50
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for Nov.	836.69
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement withheld	517.27
Wyoming Medical Service, Inc.	Group Health Insurance	447.20
Ohio National Life Ins.Co.	Group Life Insurance	102.20
Colonial Life & Accident	Group Accident Ins.	49.00
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	34.27

December 5, 1967

LIQUOR LICENSE: On October 4, 1967 the Commissioners postponed the renewal of the liquor license to the Valley Station, McFadden, Wyoming, Nellie M. Holliday and Betty J. Franzen, pending the sale of the license to Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co., 2½ miles West of Rawlins. At the December 5th meeting of the Board, retail liquor license No. 135 was transferred to Gay Johnson's Wyoming Automotive Service Co. upon payment of an additional fee of Twelve Hundred Dollars (\$1200.00), making a total of Fifteen Hundred Dollars (\$1500.00) paid to Carbon County. A new license, #136, was issued effective October 6, 1967 expiring October 6, 1968. The application was properly advertised in the Rawlins Daily Times on October 28th, November 4th, 11th and 18th.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

December 6, 1967 The Board resumed its session, all members present.

FOREST RESERVE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount of \$15052.03 which was divided as follows according to statutory provisions. \$14299.43 County Road and Bridge Department and \$752.60 to General School Fund.

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Dr. Patrick B. Kavaney, County Coroner, effective November 8, 1967, expiring January 4, 1971 for \$1000.00.

Luke T. Massengill, Welfare Director, effective February 2, 1967, expiring February 2, 1969., \$5000.00.

E. Raymond Ring, Jr., Administrative Assistant, Carbon County Welfare Dept., effective January 3, 1967, expiring January 3, 1969, \$2500.00.

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS: The following rebates and abatements were allowed by the Board.

Charles W. Fletcher, Rawlins, erroneous assessment	14.68
Billy M. Smith, Encampment, veterans exemption	22.28
Ivan Harold, Baggs, erroneous assessment	92.03
John A. Klaseen, Hanna, ex-service exemption	12.94
John Dolling, Leo Route, Hanna, erroneous assessment	15.17
John & Tana Holyoak, Hanna, erroneous assessment	32.32
Don Perring, Sinclair, moved out of state July 1966	18.32
Boyce & Boyce, Grand Junction, Colo., erroneous assessment	56.80
Eugene R. Reynders, Rawlins, rebate order #2977	13.76

SHIRLEY RIDGE ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming has authorized the construction of a highway to Shirley Basin Community, commonly known as the Shirley Ridge Road, and

WHEREAS, such highway meets the requirements of the program and procedure of Public Land Highway Funds under Memo. 24-1 issued January 14, 1961, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners feels that the construction of this highway is of vital importance to the economy and industrial development of Carbon County and the State of Wyoming and the safety and welfare of the residents of the camp and the children who are bussed daily to school at Medicine Bow, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that a request be made to the Wyoming Highway Department to make an application for funds from the Public Land Highway Funds Authority for the completion of said road, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be sent to the Wyoming State Highway Department, The Honorable Gale W. McGee and the Honorable Clifford P. Hansen, U. S. Senators from Wyoming, the Honorable William Henry Harrison, Congressman from Wyoming, Washington, D. C., the Honorable Stanley K. Hathaway, Governor of Wyoming, the Honorable Harry Roberts, Superintendent of Public Instruction, State of Wyoming and the Honorable Roy C. Peck, Director, Natural Resource Board, State of Wyoming.

ADOPTED this 6th day of December, 1967 in regular session of the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming at Rawlins, Wyoming.

ATTEST:

R. G. ENGSTROM

County Clerk

JOHN NILAND

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners
Carbon County, Wyoming

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland
Chairman